Illinois law.

Section 4190.405  Requirements for Supervisory Professional Prehistoric or Historic Field Archaeologist Certification 

In addition to meeting the requirements of Section 4190.404, a State certified supervisory professional prehistoric or historic field archaeologist must meet all of the following:

a)	have fulfilled the requirements of either subsection (a)(1) or (a)(2) below: 

1)	a graduate degree, from an accredited college or university, in archaeology, anthropology, or another germane discipline, including, but not limited to, history, classics or geoarcheology; or 

2)	fulfilled the requirements of Section 4190.404 as well as having successfully completed an additional 36 months of professional field investigation experience under the direction of persons that the Agency has determined meet the qualifications of Section 4190.405 of this Part, including at least 18 months of field supervisory experience, by December 31, 1999.  The individual's 36 months of experience must be within historic archaeology to be certified as a Historic Field Archaeologist or within Mid-continental Region prehistoric archaeology to be certified as a Prehistoric Field Archaeologist. 

b)	have designed and executed an archaeological study either in prehistoric or historic archaeology as evidenced by an M.A. or M.S. thesis, Ph.D. dissertation, or a report equivalent in scope and quality.  It is recognized that in some cases an individual may have prepared several small reports that, cumulatively, are comparable to an M.A. or M.S. thesis.  If the applicant's name does not appear on a document she/he authored, a letter verifying the actual authorship must be solicited and submitted from the person, firm, or agency which issued the report.  In any case, the reports must indicate substantive analysis based on an explicitly theoretical orientation.  A long but purely descriptive report is not considered equivalent. 

c)	have access to facilities and services or be associated with an organization that provides, as appropriate to the scope of the project, the necessary: 

1)	office space and furniture; 

2)	laboratory space, furniture, and equipment for analysis of specimens and data; 

3)	special facilities such as darkroom, drafting facilities, conservation laboratory, etc.; 

4)	permanent allocation of space, facilities, and equipment for proper maintenance of collections and records located within the State of Illinois; 

5)	field equipment such as vehicles, surveying instruments, etc.; 

6)	research library; 

7)	administrative and fiscal control services; 

8)	security system; 

9)	technical specialists such as photographers, curators, conservators, etc.; and 

10)	report production services. 

Individuals or organizations lacking certain facilities or services may satisfy the requirements through cooperative agreements with other organizations.  The archaeologist must furnish a letter detailing access to facilities meeting the above conditions, or if associated with an organization, a letter from an authorized organizational official detailing the applicant's association and indicating the organization's commitment to providing the above conditions. 

d)	additionally fulfill the requirements of at least one of the following levels: 

1)	Level I – Phase I Survey Supervision. 

A)	Mid-continental Region archaeological survey experience including 24 weeks of field experience at a supervisory level; 

B)	the completion of Phase I archeological reports meeting the Secretary of Interior's "Standards and Guidelines for Archeological Documentation" (48 FR 44734 (1983)) and that have been accepted by the Department; and 

C)	demonstrated experience in Phase I project administration, implementation of cultural resource law/regulations, fiscal management, and successful project and report completion. 

2)	Level II – Phase II Testing Excavation Supervision. 

A)	Mid-continental Region historic or prehistoric archaeological excavation experience including 24 weeks of field experience at a supervisory level; 

B)	the completion of Phase II test excavation archeological reports meeting the Secretary of Interior's "Standards and Guidelines for Archeological Documentation" (48 FR 44734 (1983)) and that have been accepted by the Department; and 

C)	demonstrated experience in Phase II project administration, implementation of cultural resource law/regulations, fiscal management, and successful project and report completion. 

3)	Level III – Phase III Mitigation Excavation Supervision.  Meet Level I or Level II requirements, plus: 

A)	an additional 24 weeks of supervisory-level excavation experience; 

B)	the completion of Phase III excavation archaeological reports meeting the Secretary of Interior's "Standards and Guidelines for Archeological Documentation" (48 FR 44734 (1983)) and that have been accepted by the Department; and 

C)	demonstrated experience in Phase III project administration, implementation of cultural resource law/regulations, fiscal management, and successful project and report completion. 
